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. 1245,2006 Mr.8.Baishya, learned S8r.C.G.

o o
rz_. ’\ ‘ k/ r
0.k .47/2006 \ l
| .

29.3.2006 In view of the order passey i
M.P. NC.26/06 applicant is dire’
Lo carry out the correction in
O.A. within a week,

Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.c.c\
) submits that he requires six week
time to file written statement. Le
it be done. Post on 12.5.20D6,.

Vice~Ch:s irma
bb

4

for the respondents submits that he
would like to have three more weeks
time to tile reply statement. 1ot it
be done, pPost on 9.6.2006. No turthe
time will be granted to the responden
to tile reply statemente.

N
{%{"&'3 .

vice-Chairman
hb » . - :

"946+2008 None tor the applicant. Mr«G.

Baishyauk learned 8§r.C.G.S.C. has file
reply statement today. Registry is
dfrected tc receive the same if it is
otherwise 8n ordere.

post on 30.6.2006. In the meanti
applicant may file rejoinder, if anye

vice~-Chairmam=
bb

30.,06.2006 Learned counsel for the applicant
submitted that he has already filed rej
inder, Let it be brought on record if
it is otherwise in order,

Post on 26.07.,2006e

Vice-=Chairmams
mb
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OcA. 47/2006

Mo . ' . 4
26.07.20C6 Post on 08.08.2006 before tha

. ;+ » Division Bench in the he ing list,.

. ) i, !
< Woe
- No W,maéw h we '236(‘1
‘é(// TR 1T o Vice~Chairman
% "'/ruu asb et ce T
% S ot 8 +8.2006 Counsel ror the applicant is not
N T N TR (ot . presente. post before the next Divisic
‘ Bench, '
I ‘P’0|1'bf Off -8 7 e iv [ '
d’ AN nr:w— 1 [ i et
T P TR TR ;- . Member (a) Vice~Chairmar-
bb
1 ‘,'--fil v V - i
Sl ot N W U4« s AL It appears that in the cause list
A EERENTRNY z - .. rthe names of the Advocates are wrongly

L shown . The counsel ror the applicant i
_ " not present.
vt post berore next Division Bench.
! ' Th: lll ' ,
. ’
‘: i JI‘I“‘ C? . 14
v w..,.. mEmber Vice-Chairman
bPg
1 - i |
12 :? «07. Post the matter on 20.3.07.
L S O
[N FARN AN
_ ~Member Vice-Chairman
Jov, { b L T b
Ve ln."; tee, t
N N ' l. .
20.03.%007 The learned counsel for the

ok - s

applicant is not present.
matter on 22.03.07.
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Post the
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122307 When the matter came up for

pg

learned Sr. C.G.S.C is

respondents. From the dockéj;» sheet it |

i for default.

hearing ‘counsel for the applicant is
absent. | A
The applicant was provisionally

appointed as E D Packer cum Mail Peon. -

. He was called ‘fbr‘ to appear in the ED A

Group D  officials| departmental

examination but he ‘was not selected.

- Aggrieved by the same vs:Lelect_ion hé filed

this O.A for setting aside and qﬁashj_'ng '
the selection dated 23.10)06 and also for a

‘ direcigiop to the respond onts to consider

the case of the applicant for promotion to
the post of E.D.A. |
There' are four -Adi\f;)Cates’ for the

applicant in rééordi. . I}I/Ir G.Baishy_av,,..

resent for the

appears fhat: on 20.3.07 also néb(;dy- was -
appeared for the applicant. The case is
finally fixed for hearing day. Néit};er

the applicant nor any one rf: his ca;om_:xsel_is’ |

: 'presnt, It is found that the applicant isl«,

not interested to pursue his.case, - '
" 'The OA is accordingly"'djsmissed

" Member(d) . Vice-Chairman
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‘8 0O.A. No. 4?01’ 2006 :
Notes of the Registry Date Order of the 'Tribuna)l
25.05.2007 In view of the order passed. in
M.P.45/2007 the O.A. is restored to file. -
Post the case on 19.06.2007.
, - Vice-Chairman
C W oA eegaiiets |
| T \A Lo of o/
K ,\”‘&VL ' 196,07, pest the matter en Lw'h
%D/\ﬁ 1 m Vice-Chaiman
\q\’\L Case Vs lZMﬁ%\
%bk‘ WMM;« 10.7.2007 Lef the case be posted on
. " 20.07.20p7 and thereafter matter will be ~
{ .
90} posted fgr hearing before the next Division
‘ ' Bench. X/ o
\;gbu‘ Cade yaq Wfftm Vice—Chairman
> bb/
= /
9057 -
20.7.2007 Since the Division Bench is not
available post the matter tentatively on
8.8.2007, thereafter matter will be posted
before the next Division Bench.
(I
Vice-Chairman
/bb/
e cage |
CRR e ' feac 30.8.2007 Let the case be posted before the
Lo~ hasoimg. o _ |
) next Division Bench for hearing on top
%\ priority.
' Lo -Vice-Chairman
/bb/ s |
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Mr S.K. Singha, learned Counsel
appearing for the Appﬁcant, is present. Mr
G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel
for the Union of India, is also present. In
this case Rejoinder hais been filed by the
Applicant, wherein x;ery important/new

points have been raised,

In the aforesaid premises, learned
Counsel for the Applicant undertakes to file
10 copies of the Rejaim#er in the Registry in

&
course of the day. =

Registry o seld copies of this

Rejoinder to each of the Respondents in the

-addresses given in t:he!O.A. {at the cost of
the Applicant) and the Respondents should
file their reply to the said Rejoinder b
27.06.2008. . Mr S.K. Singha, learned

Counsel appearing fpr the Applicant,

undertakes to supply required postage and

envelopes for service of the copies of the

 Rejoinder on the Resppoénéen!‘s by day after

tomorrow. |

While filing reply to the Rejoinder,
the Respondents (Official Respondents)
should cause production of the connected

departmental file for perusal of the Bench.

Send copies of E_‘i“.his order to the
Applicant and to the Respondenb;@n the

addresses given in the .A.)and free copies

of this order be also éuppiied to Mr S.K.
Singha, learned Counsel for the Appilicant,
- and Mr G. Baishys, h{amed Sr. Standing

Counsel for the Union of India.

Call this matter o 27.06.2008.

(Khushiram) (M.R. MoRanty)
Member (A} Vice-Chairman
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27.06.08 Mr S.K.Singh, learned counsel for
the Applicant is present. None appears
for the Respondents.

Call this matter on 04.07.2008 for

hearing.
W‘mb e ALt oL = ({hg£~gm
i(f/‘y lo?y Mr - O e shye, pg
T Case, 04.07.2008 None appears for the Applicant nor the
'%H Applicant is present. Mr.G;.qusfhyc, learned Sr.
| - 3‘09%5? C.G.S.C. is on accommodation.
g -7 ¥ In th i nis thi
M B _ e aforesaid premises, call this matter
7 577 Nmosz"(;": 9 ) on 22.08.2008 for final hearing/disposal.
xgg WVA—DW&?/(S-’c;)

ot <

{M.R.Mohanty)
Vice7Chcirmcn

/bb/
*~z2 0«3 2008. ... Heard  Mr, S.K. S‘mgh Jearned

———— W+ b, -

Counsel appearing for the Applicant, and
Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing
. Counse} for the Union .of india. It is stated
in para 6 of the written statement that the
Applicant appeared in a written test that
was conducted on 08.10.2005 ,wihh Roll
No.TZ-65/05 and that he could not come
out successful in the said examination and
that selected candidates, on the basis of
' their merit,were given promational be/,’nefitﬁ
How much of percentage of marks that was
secured by the Applicant in the said writhen
test has not been disclosed by the
Respondents. It hac also not heen disclosed
as to how much of marks was secured by
Mr Haren Bhuyan, who was granted
promotion/appointment to the post of

Postman from out of the quota of outsiders
f"‘ ‘ ~
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have also not disclosed as to whether the said Haren
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Bhuyan appeared in that written Yest and
got qualified to get the

‘promotion/appointment in question.

In the aforesaid premises, the
Hespondents are called upon to cause

production of all details transparently fto

. show as to why the Applicant (who alleges.-

to be semior than the aforesaid Haren
Bhuyan) was npot gz:“ani:ed promotion/
appointment and as to how and why said
Haren Bhuydn was grapted promotion/
appointment as Postman. Transparent
details should be provided in writing
alongwith supporting materials by the next
date. |

Call this matter onp 15.08.2008

Send copies of this order to the
Respondents at the addresses given in the
O.A. and free copies of the order be

supplied to the learned Counsel for the

parties.

7
(Khushiram) (M.R. Mohanty)
Member{A} : Vice-Chairman
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15.09.2008

counsel ap;_ﬁearing for the

Heard Mr SK.singha, learned

Mr G.Baishya, learned |

counsel appearing for the
Perused the materials pla
‘Mr Baishya has produg
sheet and copies of the
proceeding which are tal
Heaﬁng concluded.

For the reasons recoi

this O.A. stands disposed

.....

iced on record.

ken on record.

rded separately
of.

(#Aushiram ) == (M.R.Mohanty)
- Member(A) _ Vice-Chairman

Pg

‘Applicant and.

ed Vthc result

minutes 6f the
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application Nos. 47 of 2006.

DATE OF DECISION: 15-09 -2008.

Sri Ajit Chandra Deka

ersssesnasnnses cressssrase eusesnsonnrnnsstasase ensnasssessesrannrsnnsanses weeApplicant /s
Mr S.K. Singha
esestsessessasstssssssssssasesasnsasses easassssssasenas cecssoe Advocate for the
Applicant/s
-Versus —
Union of India 8 Ors. :
2850000000000 G0 0RPROINUGOENEROORPEREOIRCRPEREOOINREEONRROOOCOPORRONS .l'..ReSpondentls
Mr. G. Baishya, sr. C.G.S.C.
...................... reesersasnsessrssssssssessansassssssannsnnnnnsasssAdvocate for the
' Respondent/s

CORAM

TﬁE HON’BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN |

THE HON’'BLE MR KHUSHIRAK, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to
. see the judgment ? _ Yes /D6

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes/Neo

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 6f the
judgment ? A _Yes/No.

e-Chairman/ Meﬁm




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
* Original Application No. 47/2006.
Date of Order i_This the 15th Day of Sel;tember, 2008.
THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN
THE HONBLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Sri Ajit Chandra Deka, . |

Slo Late Chandra Kanta Deka, |

G.D.S. Packer, : :

Working in Routa Sub Post Office,

Resident of Vill. - Bhellapara,

P.O. Routa,

District — Darrang, Assam. ' ‘ vive...Applicant

By Advocate Shri SXK. Singha. |
- Versus -

1. Union of India, '
- represented by the Secretary
to the Govt. of India, 1
Postal Department, New Delhi-1. i

2. The Chief Postma.é‘oer General,
Meghdoot Bhawan,
Pan Bazar, Guwahati-1.

8.  The Post Master General,
Assam Circle,
P.O. Dibrugarh, ,
Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam

4. The Superintendent of Post Offices,
Darrang Division, Tezpur, -
P.O. Tezpur,
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam.

5.  Sri Gokul Chandra Medhi (APS)
- P.O. Tezpur,
Dist. Somq)ur, Assam.

6. Mrs Karabi Saikia Baruah
P.O. Dubla
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam

7. Sri Tarun Kumar Das Choudhury



. P.O. Balijuri,
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam.
8. Sri Sachin Tanti,
P.O. Dhekiajuli,
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam.
9. Sri Akan Rabha,
P.O. Bhekulikanda,
Via — Kaligaon,
Dist. Odalguri, (B.T.C)
10. Sri Haren Bhuyan,
Balijuri Branch Office,
P.O. Balijuri, . :
Dist. Sonitpur, Assam. w........ Respondents

!

By Advocate Shri G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C

ORDER (ORAL)
KHUSHIRAM, MEMBER(A)

The Applicant was appointed as E D Packer-cum-Mail Peon
in 1985. On 30.09.2005 he was called to appear in the Departmental
Examination to be held on 09.10.2005 for considering Extra
Departmental Agents and Departmental Group D Officials to go on
promotion to the cadre of Postman. The Applicant appeared in the said
Examination and the select list was ﬁubh'shed on 23.01.2006 which did
not have his name. The Applicant filed representation before Chief
Postmaster General at Meghdoot Bhawaanuwahati for cancellation of

-the impugned select list dated 23.01.2006. Without hearing from the.
C.P.M.G, the instant Original Application has been filed to seek the
following reliefs -

“The Respondents may be directed to set aside and

quash the impugned Selection List
No.SP/Con/Postman Examination/2005 dtd

%/
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23.01.2006 and also be pleased to direct the
Respondents to consider the case of the Applicant for
promotion in the post of Postman under the

Respondents
2. The Respondents filed a written statement; wherein they
have disclosed that the Applicant appeareid in the | Postman
Examination (written test) on 9.10.2005 and no interview in the
manner of viva voce was conducted during the.%;electi_on process. The
Respondents also stated that the merit is the sole criteria for promotion
of GDS to the cadre of Postman. No Welghtage w?s given for his longer
service and experience in GDS and select10n was made as per
departmental rules. The Applicant’s case was rejlected as he could not

come out successful in the postman exammatlon held on 09.10. 2005
The mala fide, arbitrariness or any illegality in ]selectlon prooess has
been vehemently demed by the Respondents.

3. . Thel Applicant in his rejoinder stated that Respondent
No.10 Shri Haren Bhuyan wae selected for progneﬁon to the post of

Postman in violation of the denarmnental rules and in violation of the

principles of natural Justlee The Apphcant has clanned that he has put
in 15 years of service with the department and hé fulfills the eligibih'ty
criteria for promoﬁon. The applicant also aﬂeéed ﬁhat Respondent
No.10 is a choicest candidate of some of the Respondenf.s for promotion °
to the post of Postman in spite of the fact that he ls Jumor to Apphcant
which vmlates the legltnnate expectation of the Apphcant

4. We have he_ard Mr S.K.Singha, learned counsel appearing

for the Applicant and Mr G: Baishya,v learned Sr. Standing counsel

appearing. for the official respondents. Learned counsel for the

|
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Applicant stated that Respondent No.10 did not appear in the said

examination and still he was selected; which makes the selection debor

41\& .
the rules a.nd/ selection process and violative of principles of natural

justice. Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel for the

| Respvondents has stated that there was no iﬁterview for the ‘seled:ion

and he submitted copy of the EDA Conduct aﬁd Service Rules along

- with his written statement, whérein Section VIII relates to promotion

prospects under the heading of “Filling up vacancies of Postmen/Village

Postmen/Mail Guards”; the rélévant portion of the said rule is
reproduced as under | | ' i

“G) The existing method of recruitment to 50% of
vacancies in the cadre of Postmen/Village Postmen by
promotion of Group D’ officials, who qualify in the
test will continue.

(1) The remaining 50% of the vacancies, which are for
outsiders’ quota and are filled in from amongst the
ED Agents, should be further divided into two halves.
One half of the 50% of the vacancies will be filled in
from amongst ED Agents who have put in three years
(now five years) regular service and are within the
age limit on the basis of merit in the examination.

- The remaining half of the 50% of the vacancies will
be filled in, on the basis of length of service, from
EDAs who have put in three years of regular service
and are within the age limit and who qualify in the
examination under this quota will be five times of the
vacancies announced under this quota.”

He however, did not have ény explanation as to how Shri Haren

Bhuyan was selected as he did not éppear in t;:}ie sélection test as per

Annexure-3 to the Wntten statement.

5 v, Admittedly these 6 posts had to be ﬁ]led up i.e. 2 were from |
out51der and other 4 were from SCIST as per recruitment rules cited

.above. Accordingly maximum 3 candidates could have been appointed

A—
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against the 6 vacancies. In the Vacancy circular for 2003-04 for the
| ‘. .

Examination that was held on 8.10.2005 (Annekure-tl to the written

statement) the educational quahﬁcatlon for the post was as under

|
“ED ofﬁcmls who were in service on 25.9. 87 would be

" eligible to appear in the examination without
obtaining matriculation certificate. But other ED
officials who entered in semoé after 25.9.87 should
be matrlculate

6. Since selection of Respondent No.10 is neither acoording to
: 1
the rules nor he was allotted any Roll munber it makes the position

clear that his selection is not acoordmg to prooedure Therefore

selection of Respondent No.10 (held on the basis o‘f examination held on

09.10.2005) is not sustainable and is set aside and quashed.
Aocordjngly the matter is remitted‘back‘to the Respondents to examine

the case of the Applicant aﬁ'esh on merits and pass appropriate

reasoned speakmg orders in acoordance with rules Wlthm a period of 2

months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

7. - With the above direction and observat;ion, this O.A is

- disposed of.

\ g{mlog

(MANORANJAN MOHANTY)

wh—8

(KHUS;%RAM)

' ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN



N, ' . w . IR ST fawmr ' -
m&-&am Henti i Department of Posts :: India | |

Wﬂgﬁ m“*&;ﬁﬁm g@ YRSHIER S Rd, 3 aResd, gaﬁr&-m 001
M@ffice of the ¢ Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahatl-781 001

No.Staff/7-16/2005 Dated at Guwahati the January 22 2009
- L SPEAKING ORDER

The applicant Shri AJlt Chandra Deka, S/o Late Chandra Kanta Deka, re51dent of v1llage Bhellapara,
PO- Routa, Dist.- Darrang (Assam) has been working as GDS Packer in Routa Sub-Po‘st Office since 1985.

The examination for promotion to the cadre of Postman for the vacancies forlthe year 2003 and 2004
was held on 09.10.2005. GDS officials and the Group ‘D’ officials were eligible for appearing in the
- examination. -Shri Deka applied for appearing in the examination and he was perrmtted 4o sit in the
examination. Accordmgly Shri Deka appeared in the exammatlon but could not come out successful.

Bemg dissatisfied with the result of the Postman exgmination held on 09.16.2005, Shri Ajlt Chandra
Deka moved CAT, Guwahati and submitted his OA No.47/2006. He claimed that he dld well in the written test
held on 09.10.2005. But, he. could not come “Gut SuccessTul. ﬁe also claimed that- he put 15 years valuable
service to the Department and thereby he was eligible for promotlon to the cadre of Plostman But, he was not
given promotion though he has completed 15 years continuous service in the Department He also stated that
Shri Haren Bhuyan was selected as Postman on seniority basis though he was Jjunior to the applicant.

On scrutiny of the official records, it is found that Shri Haren Bhuyan is| not junior to Shri Ajit
Chandra Deka as stated by him. But Shri Haren Bhuyan is senior to Shri Ajit Chandra Deka. Shri Haren
Bhuyan was selected on seniority basis observing the prescribed Departmental rules/and procedures. Hence,
there is no violation of Departmental Rules in the selection of Shri Haren Bhuyan.

On the above, the questlon of cons1dermg Shri Ajit Chandra Deka for promotion to the cadre of
Postman-on seniority bais does not arise. As such, the case of Shri Ajit Chandra Deka cannot be considered for
promiotion to the cadre of Postman

) ]av\m m o O]
( Pawan Kr. Singh )
Director, Postal Services (HQ)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General
Assam Circ‘le Guwahati — 781 001
Copy to :-
1. Shri Ajit Chandra Deka, S/o Late Chandra Kanta Deka, GDS Packer, Routa SO, resident of
: vill- Bhellapara, PO- Routa , Dist.- Darrang (Assam) for mformatlon
'\/ The Registrar, CAT, Guwahati for information.
Mr. S. K. Singha, Advocate, CAT, Guwahati for information.

4.. The’ APMG(Vlg), Circle Office, Guwabhati for information.
5. The SPOs, Tezpur for information. - ~
| " )w‘“’f’
[

For Chief Pos@ieneral

Assam Ciscle, Guwahati-781 001
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The DPC meeting consisting the following members was held In the chamber of the SPOs-Tezpur on 04-01-0-

1. Sri ). B. BISWAS,SPOs-Tezpur (chairman)

2. Sri B. R. Halder, SPOs-Nagaon (Member)

3. %ri Z. Islam, Asstt.Director, Employment-Tezpur (Member)
4. SriA.H. Laskar SDE (T), Tezpur (Member)

The following cases were placed before the DPC meeting:

1. Sri Sisu Ram Das, GDS Stamp vendor, Rangapara

2. Sri.Pramod Pradhan, GDS MD/MC, Rampur Darrang BO

3. Sri Haren Bhuyan,GDS MD, Balijuri BO

4. Sri Basant Saikia, GDS Pkr, Bindukuri SO

5. $ri Ghanashyam Das, GDS MC, Malil Bazar BO

6. $ri Jagannath Deka, GDS MD, Kacharison BO

The DPC has examined and considered the following case for promaotion to Postman cadre:

1. Sri Haren Bhuyan(OC), GDSMD-Balijuri BO, DOB - 31-10-55;  DOE - 31—10—73(Re-ﬁxed

w.e.f the date of attaining 18 years of age)

The following cases has not considered due to the reasons shown against each:

1. Sri Sisu Ram Das - Due to refixation of seniority w. e f 02-03-75, the date the official attaines

18 years uf age

2. Sri Pramod Pradhan Due to neﬁxarion of seniority w.e.f 01-11-75, the date the official attame-

18 years of age
3 Sri Basanta Saikia, - Being junior to Sri Haren Bhuyan.
4 §i Ghanashyam Das - . ----emmeeoemee ~=-fQ-=m e
5. Sri Jagannath Deka - do--
A4 e
. s . y k
W . )\l/r’;_gb’ \\QS\O
(A.H. Caskar), (2. Islam), (B. Retaider),  (J. B.Biswa
Member, Member, Member, Chairman,
SDE (T) Asstt.Director, SPOs, Nagaon SPOs-Tezpur
O/o the GMTD, Employment
Tezpur Tezpur
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' nal Corpmun Date Of Date Of Désignation Name of Office Name of account office |
_loualificat] 'Y Bmh - Entry | R | »
A oC 01.03.48 [14.0258 |GDS MD Burha ‘{Duni
- |OBC . [30.04.45 }16.05.58 |GDS MD Johamari Thelamara
- OC - -|16£2.41 i01.06660 |GDSMD  |[Kamdewal Howaijan \ze,xm_;\,,
- 0C .{18.10.42 j01.02.61 |GDS MD |Kabirali Kalaigaon Q‘,lﬁ,uim V-
7 5]Md.Sam: X . 10C 01.02.46 ' {16.11.62 |GDS BPM  |Kunivaripukhuri K.P.Ghat ‘
""‘:E»Sn Karnai Baruah - l0BC 19.11.41 {12.12.62 |GDS MD Mazukuchi Kaiabafi ReVvinid i &
__7|Sri Khagen' Cl'LNam |OBC C7.08.45 109.01.63 |GDS MD Bapubheti Bihaguri ,
Md.Rustom Ali ‘ oC 20.08.44 113.02.63 {GDS BPM Shantipukhuri P&woregha
Sri Umesh Basun‘m Vi ST 31.12.46 $#003.03.83 |GDS MC Goroibari Udalguri
3,10]Sri Nareswar Kaiita ‘ oC 06.02.42 123.07.63 {GDS MC Buraha Dwu Q“bu.é&*s‘v
SnMd;anGh Nath |oBC "1&44 102.12.83 {GDS MDMC |Aulachowka b0l (=~ n._‘-‘ L 44
ameswar OBC 0442 129.0665 |GDS MD Balijan Barancaban m-d:;xl
oC .03:45 101.0366 |GDS MD Khalihamari Tezpr Fayviiuwd e 3“7— [Vs)s
oC :06.. 11.05.66 |GDS BPM -Andhenghat Duni T
oC 01.07.44 §01U7% GDS MC Gangamouthan Bargang
ST 01.01.51 01.02.67 {GDS MC Teliagaon Thelamarz
; ST 01.01.51 101.02.67 |GDS MC Silikhabari Theiamara
18{Md. 7 7 OoC _102.03.50 101.11.67 |GDS MDMC [Bherbheribil Kailaigaon
19[S Abhinarayan Sarmah [Vl |0C 31.10.50 {02.01.68 |GDS MGR Jamugurihat Tezpur
20|Sri Jagadish Patowary X OoC 01.03.48 {10.04.68 |GDSBPM Takurbari Tezpur
=24 Sfi Khanigi. Ram Deka _|OBC _ ]03.04.42 }{01.06.68 |GDS MDMC |Palahgarh Tangla Patoudz 2y
22|Sri P. KSlngha Rai 1{0C 31.12.45 126.06.68 |GDS PKR Khalihamari - |Tezpur '
v23<Sn Daneswar Baishya IX 10C 31.11.47 {)1.08.65 GDS BPM Dighirpar Pathorighat Ex pvwd fi
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3|Sri 8humidhar Saikia IX |oC 08.04.51 [18.05.71 |GD8 PKR _ |Balipara Tezpur
~~84|Sri Param Ch. Nath OBC 27.0445 101.08.71 [GDS§ MD Garukhuti |Sipajhar
55|Sri-Sibanath Karmakar .~ [IX sC 15.01.62 [01.08.71 |GDS MD Gingia Tezpur
3|Sri Champa Ram Baruah OBC__ 131.10.49 ]18.01.71 |GDS PKR__ |Pathorighat |Mangaldoi
7|Sri Uma Kt. Barman OC _ [02.02.55 [26.08.71 |GDSMD __[Ambagan Harisinga
Sri Tek Bahadur Chetry QBC __ [15.04.46 127.0871 |GD8 BPM___ [No.3Nalbari Sootea
Sri Atul Sarmah - oc 01.09.46 [01.09.71 |GDSBPM __ |Panibharal Charali
_60[Sri Nabin Saikia OBC . ]01.04.48 101.09.71 |GDSMD-  |Panibharal Charali
__61]Sri Lalit Kalita OC . /07.0852 [08.10.71 |GDS PKR __ |Tetenbari Tezpur
, Sri Biren Saikia = . . OBC 10.02.63 {17.11.71 |GDS MC Lehugaon Charali . .
- 63|Sri-Jagat Saikia - _JOBC _ 119.00.52 125.11.71 |GDS MD/MC_|Niz-Sootea {Tezpur
4|Md.Habibur Rahman 0oC 03.04.51 116.12.71 |GDS MD Chamuakhat Kalaigaon
65| Sri Promod Pradhan SC 21.07.57 [22.12.71 |GDS MD/MC |Rampur Darrang.  [Borgang
Sri Sudhangshu Biswakarma SC 02.09.49 [04.01.72 |GDS BPM  |Batasipur Darrang Panbari
[Sti Nirmal Baruah OBC _ [30.08.64 ]04.01.72. [GD8PKR  |Sipajhar Mangaldoi
3 Sqi Gabriel Tanti _|OBC__ [2612.40 [17.01.72 [GDSMD ___|N.K. Patgaon ___|Balipara A
)|Md.Abdul Khaleque 10C ~ 131.10.60 [04.06.72 |GDS BPM __ |Balabari Dhula ,
Sri Dasarath Saha __joC 11.10,53 [10.06.72 |GDS MD Ekarabari __{Lalpul Bazar
|Md.Samser Ali {oc 01.07.63 [21.02.72 [|GDS MD Khanadajan - |Sipajhar
72]Sri Bhupen Deka OBC __101.02.47 101.07.72 '|[GDS BPM __ |Ekrabari Lalpul Bazar .
73|Sri Hem CH.Borah OBC - [31.10.564 [19.08.72 |GDS MC Behali Tezpur
74/Sri Netra Bh.Chetry OC  ]23.11.54 [12.00.72 |GDS MD Borgaon Thelamara +
__75|Sri Kusum Sanga OBC  [18.09.47 [19.09.72 |GDSBPM  |Mansiri Ghoramari .
*776|Sri Haren Bhuyan ocC 31.10,65 [20.09.72 |GDS MD Balijuri Naharbark "
~___77|Sri Bhabananda Deka OBC __ |07.02.50 [01.11.72"|GDSMD - |Da-Parbartia |Besseria .
78|Sri Sanjit Kr.Dey ' OBC ' ]20.07.53 ]02.12.72 |GDS BPM _ Daflagarh . Tetenbari -
79|Sri Bipin Ch. Das - |OBC __110.04.54 [26.02.73 [GDSMGR _ |Khoirabari - [Mangaldoi
80]Sri Dolan Hazarika _10C___ [31.12.53 ]01.03.73 |GDSMD - |Haleswar Salonibari
_81[Sri Bidya Pd. Kumar 10C - [12.02.53 {18.03.73 |GDS BPM___[Hoograjuli |Mazbat
' - i uer A . té | . :
,, ::gp? M File in Court O“\\/\O* £ o “ | 'VO
Court%cef' . wq ASTYR-9¢ 800
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01.11

|Sri Sambar Boro | ST 01.12.65 .84 |GDS MD Batakuchi Harisinga
M32|Sri Tapeswar Deka HSLC .- [OBC - 101.0560 [01.11.84 |GDS BPM' Howlimohanpur __ [Mangaldoi )
F.433[Sri Chena Kangori : SC 09.05,67 [01,01.85 GD8 MD Mezenjuli Darrang Panbari -
2434 |Sri Saharai Aind SC ___101.01.60 |01.01.85 |@D8 MD Khalihamari _ Tezpur
~ 435/Sri Lachit Bania SC 01.05.63 [01.01.85_|GDS MD Janata _{Bedeti
436|Sri Dibakar Borah {OBC __ [21.09.65 [01.01.85 |[GDSMC Simaluguri [Gohpur
437/Sri Arabinda Das _ISC ___ |01.08.54 107.01.85 |GDS MGR  |Lokra . __{Tezpur -
438|Md. Mannas Ali [OC_ [30.0] 80 121,01 .85 _|GDS MD/MC |Fatasimalugaon __|Sirajuli
|7_439]Md. Iman Ali’ L JOC ;01,0158 121,071,865 |GDSMC - Rangagora Darrang|Dhekiajuli
|___440|Sri Basudev Baishya . 0C . | . 1240185 |GDSMGR __[Hatigarh ___IMangaldoi
441|Sri Sishir Kumar Sarariia ST _ . ]09.0353 [01.02.85 |GDS MD Silikhabari Thelamara
442]Sri Budha Ram Hansi - oz 07.53 1260285 |GDSMC ___ |Gormara Dhekiajyli
-443[Md. Abdul Salam = OC " 101.62.56 128.02.85 |GDS STV |Kalaigaon’ Mangaldoi
444|Md. Rafiqul Islam ocC 01, 01 70 128.02. 85 |GDS MD/MC |Aminapara Dalgaon "
._445|Sri Khemraj Subba oC 18,10, 71 _128.02, 85 |GDS MC Batakuchi Harisinga Ty
_444Sri Dulal Chandra Nath — |HSL.C___|OBC__ |08, 05,69 01.03.85 |GDS BPM__ |Gahtua {Thelamara
447|Sri Kumud Borah~ R 10BC 1051162 01,0385 [GDS PKR _ |Gingia Tezpur B
448|Sri Bijaya Hazarika HSLC OC 1311251 116.03.85 |GDS BPM - |Garukhuti Sipajhar
'449|Sri Pradeep Sil ) |8C 31.03,61 _131.03.85 |[GDS PKR ~ |Dhula - Mangaldoi
450|Sri Bipin Chandra Boro HSLC ST 01.08,50 101.04,85 |GDS BPM __|Khelmati Bazar Balipara
451|Smt. Anu Goswami HSLC _ [OC 01.04,60 [01.04.85 |GDS BPM _ Nandikeswar Jamugurihat
452|Smt. Purnima Orang HSLC IS8T ‘.._',; 1280586 |GDS BPM ___|Shakomato Chariali
453Sri Amrit Chandra Saharia B OBC_ .08.53" [11.06.85 |GDS MD/MC Jaljali Mangaldoi
1| |___454|Sri Surendra Sahu ’ OBC__ [23.06. 63” 01.07.85 |GDS MD Borgang Tezpur
| |__455]Sri Subhash Sil 1l - . ISC 24,0862 [10.07.85 |GDSMC__ |Rawanmukh - {Howajan*
|842456|Sri Mohan Chandra Sarma |HSLC __|OC 102.10.61 120.08.85 |GDS BPM  |Haleswar [Salonibari T~ ~"3 7k, é’ﬁ‘é‘i{‘
]| |__457|SriChandraNohatia | ~ - __|OBC 20, 08 60 _101,0985 |GDS PKR___|Howajan Tezpur
1| ~~"458]Sri Ajit Deka v~ . OBC 101.09.85 |GDS PKR —_ |[Rowta . __|Mangaldoi~*
1 459|Sri Cheniram Borah S loc ‘30.09.62;_4 02.09.85_|GDS PKR___Ketekibari Tezpur
; A Ol . ’
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[See Rule 22 (1 0
RECEIPT

N ..... R

B - "'Recelved from .‘:, ................................ ,‘ Nith - -

':-4-:'.-_".Letter No.
~vthesum of Rupees .

" In cashiby IPO s
s jby bank draft. on agcognt Of

assseavesessesesncansntsrecssencnns
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o WNTRAL  ADBLHISEATLVE | THIIVGAL
G WAHATI BENCH:

CNTRA,

Qriginal'hpplica‘cioh No. ' sz—_/ O{,—

1. a) Name of the Applicanti- A-C.Del
" b) Respondants:-Union of India & Ors.

¢) No, of Applieant(S):~

2. Is the applicatiton is the proper form:~ Yes /N&,

3. Whether name & description. and address 'of the all the papers bcen
furnished in cause title %= Yes J/ No? :

4, Has the application been duly sigfied and verif jed 2~ Yes /),e/

5. Have the eopies duly signed :- Yes /N

6., Have sufficien‘i: number of cépiqs of the application been filed :Ye/s//NG.

7. Whether all the annexure puetties sve igpleaded :- Yes/Ne.

8. Whether melibh gpansiation of ducoments in the Language - Yes/}t’w

9. Hbs the application is in time i~ Yas/ N//;

10, Bas the VVokatlatnama/Memo of appearance ‘/Mthorisation is f‘"..‘ied:Yefﬁd"o’." )

11.) Is the application by IPQ’BD/for RSQSOAQQQBIQZ@(S
12, Has the application is maitanable £ Yesym
13, Has thz Impugned oxder original duly attestod been £iledis Yes/ I/\k(./

14, Has the legible copies of the annexurea duly attested filethcs,’yo/;

15, Has the Index of the ducoments heen filed allmavailable :-Yes/y'e’.

16. Has the required number of envoloped bearing full address of the
respondants been filed:- Yas/ No. '

17, Has the declatation as requir/ed by item 17 of the form:‘{'esﬂa{'

18.' #hether the relisf sough cor arises out of the Singles Yes/ NG,
19, Whether interim relief is prayed for i~ Yes/ NO. |

20, Is case of Gondonation of delay is filed is it Suppotted :-YeséNo/J
»1, -Mhether this Case can e heard Ry Single—Berch/Division Bengh
22, #ny other pointd :-

23, Result of the Scrutiny with initial of th% Scrutiny Clerk:

9‘?49_ Ajplrasi o v oW ok

< 202
SECTION_CFFICER(J) - M\ DRERULY REGISTRAR
!’

% -
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GAUHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. Lt tll 12005
Sri Ajit Chandra Deka =~ ...... Applicant -
-Vursus-
The Union of India & others.  ...... Respondents
INDEX OF PAPERS
SL. No. - Name of Papers. Page No.
1. Petition - t2—
2. Veritication 13
3. Annexure — A 1 4 -\ 5
4. Annexure — B \ é - LI—’F
5. Annexure — C ’L 8
6. Annexure — D 1 9 LD b
Filed by :

TN

Advocate



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, -

GAUHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. Z"f } 12005

27-06-1985

30-09-2005

09-10-2005

23-01-2006

27-01-2006

\

Sri Ajit Chandra Deka ~...... Applicant
-Versus-
The Union of India & others. ... Respondents

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSYS

The petitioner was provisionally appointed as E D Packer —cum-
Mail
Peon.

The petitioner was called to appear in the Examination for

promotion of E D A s (outsider ) and Group D Officials ( Deptl )
to the cadre of Postman to be held on 09-10-2005.

The petitioner appeared in the Examination at Tezpur centre.

Impugned Select List No. SP/Con/Postman Examination / 2005
dated 23-01-2006 was published.

The petitioner filed a representation before the Chief Post Master .
General, Meghdoot Bhawan, Pan Bazar, Guwabhati for cancellation
of the impugned select list dated 23-01-2006. ' ‘

Cndd... /™



£

)

Thiz Original application is made for
seeking a direction from- this Hon’ble Tlibunal
for giving a direction to the Rﬁspond&nt.Afor
setting aside and guashing the impugned

Selection List No.SP/Con/Postman EX :amination/

S0 prayinq for

'....I

2005 dated 23-01-2006 and a
direction to the ‘respandénts. to consider the
case of the applicant for prdm@tion to the post’
of E.D.A. under the Respondents.

’

Filed by

RV

{Advocate)
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IN THE CENTERAL ABHINISTRR?IVE ﬂRIEUNﬁL,

g;qnz/%%if‘ﬁkL“

GAUHATI BENCH AT GAUHATI.

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1885.)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. LF?-:OE 2006.

BETWEEN

Sri Ajit Chandra Deka,
8/o Late Chandra Kanta Deks,
+.03.5. Packer, o |
Warkinq.iﬁ Pouta Sub-Post Office,
Regident of Vill;—Eheilapara,
P.0O.-Bouts, B |
District-Darrang, Assam.
,:ﬁpplicént.\

D

11 Union of India,

 represented by the Sepretary

of
0O

the Fovernment of Indis,

Postal Department, New Delhi-1.



[
and

Lot
f —

1

51

[
| ewe }

L |
]

.

"The “hief Post Mastser General,

Maghdoot Bhawan,

Pan Bazar, Guwshati-1.

1

he Post Master General,

+3

Azszam Circle,
P.O.-Dibrugarh,

Dist.-Dibrugarh, Assam.

lggb;~/%i(f'[yk.agkjki

The Superintendsnt of Post Offices

Darrang Divisiecn, Tezpur,

P.O.-Tezpur,

Dist.—-Sonitpur, Assam.

Sri Gokul Chandra Medhi ({(APS)
P.O.-Tezpur,

Dist.-Sonitpur, Assam.

Dist.-Sonitpur, Assam.

Sri Tarun Kumar Das Chru dhury

e

.O.—Ealijuri,

Dist.-Sonitpur, Assam.



L)

oL
L
&y

Sri Sachin Tanti, . |

|

l
.~Dhekiajuli,

iy
L4

.

R . |
Dist.-3onitpur, Assam.

L
LS}

. |
Sri .Akan Rabha,

. |
P.0O.-Bhekulikanda,

Via-Kaligaon,

Dist.*Qdalgmﬁi, (B.

- . . "_-‘ o o |
10] Sri Haren Bhuiyan, '

. |
Balijuri Branch Office,

l
|

. ,' E.0.-Balijuri,
. . |
' Digt.-Sonitpur, Assan.

}
}

v -Resgpondents.

|
.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION: '

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
-~ APPLICATION IS MADE: . S
A : 'l\‘
)L
the
2

Examination/2005

|
. |
This application iz made agains%
Letter Nc.5P/Con/Postman

Dated 23-01-2006 i

\
1334

éd by the Su

[

. l
ome fresh candidates without

|
|

1

perin-

1
tendent of Fost Office=, Darrang Div%Sién,
Tezpur wﬁereby_ the Superintendentx has=
zelected = '




a X |
| Y
N
considering the se of experienced candi-
ates. j
o ad i
21 TURI‘-D_L! TIOM OF THE TPIET INAL
The plicant declares ' that  the
subject matter of the instant applicatiocn is
within ,_the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Tribunal.

21 LIMITATION

The app licant further dEGlares that
the application 13 within the llmltatlon pﬂxwod
prescribad under Section 21 of the  Admini-
strstive Tribunal Act, 1985.

4] FACTS OF THE CASE:

Factz of the cass 1n brief are given

below:
\

- 4.1] " That your hunble applicant 18 2
~itizen of India and az such, he is entitled to
all the rights and pr‘v' leges guaranteed underx
the Constitut of India.



4.21 That your applicant begs tg state that

: |
he was provisionally appointed as E D Packer-

Cum-Mail Pecn in Routa vide appointment Order
No.. A-1/Ajit Ch. Deka Dated 27-06-1985 izsued
£

by

o - |
He Sub-Divisional Inspectox .cf - Post
Offices, Dhekiajuli Sub-Division, Dhekiajuli.

: : . | :
The petiticner’s date of appointment was given

=

effect from 01-07-1985. ~ - o

annexure-A is the copy ofia rRo lnbment‘

. . : |
Order Mo. A-1/Rjit Ch. Deka Datea.¢7—
06-19885 iszued by the Sub—JLVLSlonal
Ingpector of Post Officesh_Dhekiajuli'

- Sub-Divisiecn, Dhekisjuli. |

| |
4.3 That your =pp‘1ﬂant begs to =state that

~the Superintendent of Post. foicgs, Darrang

_Division, Tezpur issued call letters for

Promotion of EDAs (Oﬁtsid&t} and| Group and

Group D Officials (De ;tl:) to the cadre of

Postman. The petitioner was also |lcalled for

interview vide Letter Mo. BI-3/Post traan EhameS'

~
dste 30-068-2005. The date of interview' waes

fixad on 09- 10-05. P

5
&

~£
. . U
N
RN

-

N



Anmexure-E is the .copy.of call letterSU
Mo. BI-2/Postman Exam/05 date 30-09- ’§
2005 issued by the Superintendent of

Post Offices, Darrang Division, Tezpur.

4.4] That your applicant begs to state that

-

LN

he appearsd the aforesaid interview aldnqwltn
other incumbents and had done his best. But at
v the time of selection the Respondents deviated
frcmi"the_ recruitment rules 'aﬁd salacted
candidates having no_‘wark experience and/or
having less experience. The Superintendent of.
Post Offices, Darrénq Division, Tezpur prepa-
red a select list depriving the genuine candi- -
dature of the applicant vide Selection List No.

sted 23-01-

Cu

Sp/Con/Postman Examination/2005

2006. ' .

Annexurs—C is the copy of impugned
gelect List No.SP/Con/Postman Examina-
tion/2005 dated 23-01-2006 issued by
the Superintendent of Post Offices,

Darrang Division, Tespur.

“4.5 That your applicant begs to state that

after coming to know about the Select List dtd

Ge



. -

ebitioner

P apprdached

Chief Post Master Seneral,

[&354 ‘frah ti

romﬂtion to the pr:ﬁt of E.D.A. a3

ed ﬂandlﬂat

annexure-D is ‘the copy of

tion dated 2 ;—Ui—fﬁﬂé fllﬂd

~hief Post Master

 Bhawan, Pan B“gar
" b4 H

That your applicant beg

m

£

he

=y
B

+he Hon’

ipmediately than irreparable

~anzed to the applicant. &S such,

pefore the

Mﬂqhioot Bhawan, Pan

P
ueneral,

g to.
arienced ﬂanﬁ1da+e having moxr
= '

regpondents

ésentatlon
sat agside

-2006. He

3

before the

Suawahati .

state that

o

= than
have

pattsr and.

arbitrarily



;)\\"

Tt

other alternative your appiicant LOEPEllgd to N

approach this Hen’bkle Tribunal for seeking

justice.

. That ysur aplecanf begs to state that

4.8
the Respondents have vioclated the fundamental
: poenael _ MeEn L

rights under the Cenatitution of India.
. N (—, ) . . N . ! ) .

'4.91  That your applicant begs to state that
‘the action of the Rsspondents is illegal, mala
fide, arbitrary ~and . also violative of
adminis trative talr—nl ay.

4.10] ‘That this application_ iz filed bona
fid& and er the nqda -F j tice.

[
C e

5.  GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

d
S
S

N

X
W

5.1~ . For that, "on  the reasons and  facts

which are narrated sbove the actich of
the Respondents is prima facie illegal

. and without jurisdiction.

5.2 -, For that action of the Respondents in

“prima facie iz mala fide, illegal, and



wn.

Sl

o
varhitrary and alsoc viclative of the

n of the respondents*ig'illegal,

or that it is not jusfg and fair to
deprive the app;icaﬁt E om promotlng
him in the existing vacant post under

the Respondents.

For that the Central Go VELPWER@ being

|

"2 model employer Cﬂﬂnot employer

.ﬁannof be allowed .}to» ’adbpt a
dlffelﬂnt1al | treat' ent  to  the
applicant. ‘

For that the action of.the Res*bndents
iz not,ma1ﬁta1naal# in +he ﬂyg of law.

.o

"é{Cy\«

with a motive behind. As such, tHeQ:

&

The apfllﬂant craves Lﬂave of this-

Hon "ble Tribunal to aﬁvan further

grounds at -the time of hearing of the

instant application.




wt oo

(0

- That the pgllﬁant furt

that he has not filed any

3

RELI

| |
10 | Eﬁ
|

|

l&
DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: QI:

- That there i3 no other altexnatlva and

/

efficacious remedy - available to the
applicants’ except inTDking‘ © the

jurisdiction of this ch’b%e Tribunal.

f

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR

: . |
PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT:

writ petition or suit i

- the subject matter of | the '~ instant

v.applicati L_~ba§d:e QRV~(other Court,

authority, or any, othek_benﬁh of this

Hon’ble‘”“lbunal nocr any such appll—
. .. | : i

cation, wWrit pe ition jcr suit 1is

pending before any Df.;hém,

t—l

EF SOUGHT FOR: - |

Under +the. facts and i;izcdmétanc
stated & abovs the aﬁplicant - most

respe cttu y prayed thaulyodr Lox dship

-

|
]
|




-

bl

.

ray be pleased to admit this tet1tlon,
cail'far the records and after hearing
both the parties the Hon’ble. Tribunal

| v

may: be  pleased to direct - the

Respondents to .give the [following

that the BRespondsents may b_\ directed
by the Hon'ble Tribunal to ‘S&t aSLdﬂ

and quash #he impugned Selection List

hQ.anuuhf fmaﬁ Ex amlnatlon«ZOOS dtd
'23-01-2006 and  also be- plea3t= to
r______,_ﬁ

direct the Leapnndﬂlts to ”OﬁSldEr th

. £ T v B dm A eas LS e T TS e BTSSP MPUSOR "

cage of thﬂ appllcant frr flumOthﬂ in. .

uy

Eespondents. | o oo

Cost of the application.

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

" That ' this Hon'ble Tribunal may be

pleased direct the Respondents not to

appoint any other outsider depriving

he  post  of ,,E-ka—<.ﬁuhde:_“wth¢”_

/,}‘J;ccz\./%%@

-



b
)

- the applicant who

Bespondent for long fiftesn
J2 3

Application Is Filed Through
|

-~

Particulars of I.P.0.:

|

B

|

|
had serve? under the

|
|

yea

' - Ved 8%
I.P.0. NO. 266319246, 35F299342 e 37 44 |

Date Of Issus 1%[2 /2006

Payable at Guesheds
LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

Az ztated sbovs.

|

|

-

ITszued from GL?Ogle¢¢A¥BkaMJ; Guwssadada .
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VERIFICATION
"I, Sri Ajit Chandra Deks, 8/c Lzte

Chandra Kanta Deka, G.D.S. Packer, Working in
Routa Sub-Pozt Office, Resident of Vvill.-
Bhellapara, P.O.-Routa in the District of
Darrang, Assam do hereby solemnly verify that
the statements made in paragraphs
are  true to my know-ledge, those made in
saragraphs 4.2 , 4.3 , A" and 45

are being  matters of

recards are trus to infr_:s_mxation derived

+

“herefrom which I belisve to be true and those
made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice
and rest are my humble submissions before this

Hon'ble Tribunal I have not suppressed any

And I =zign thiz verification today on

this 20 day of Feb ' 2006 at Guwahati.

oz %%MW
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L]

o
X

Department of Poszt

L]

Fh

g
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iy
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o
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th

»
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13}

Sub-Divizional Inapector o

Dhekiajuli Sub-Divizions

Dhekiajuli-784110.

No. A-1/Ajit Ch., Deka  Dated 27-06-85,

|

Sri Ajit cChandrs Deka, S/o %ate'Chandra

‘Kanta Deka of village Bhallapara, P.O.-Rowta is

|

herebv provizionallv appointed a=z' E D packer
3 _ _ F

cum mail peon of Rowta so with Eff%ct from 01~

07-85. He shall be paid =zuch allowances a= are

agnissibie from tim§ to time. -

Sri Deka should clearly ‘ﬁndérsténd that
his employment as E D Packer cum mail peon at
Rowta 3o i3 purely—temporary and ﬂiabie to be
terminated at aﬁy time without aésigning'.any'

A

He shall also be governed by the posts and
legraphs. E D A ({conduct & service]  rules

|

Begular appointment utter wili be issued

£

a
264 ss anended from time to time.

only after receipt. of P.V.R. ]

|



2
f—

[€%)
et

'y to:

gd/- J ¢ Paul

[0}

sub-Divisional Inspector of
posts Offices, '

Dhekiajuli Sub-Divisior

Dhekisquli-784130.

|

tn

ri Ajit Ch. Deka, Vill Bhellapara,

P.O.-Rowts.

Postmaster Mangaldoi HO ‘for information

and valley action. - | i

Sub—?estmaater Rawﬁa so he wi%l alléw Sri-

_ | , '
Deka to join as E D Packer cum mailpeon

|
. . . A . | s .
relieving Sri Jibanath Upadhyaya, nominee

of Sri Sachin Ch. Das who has . resigned

j &

from the post.

Sub-Divisiocnal Inﬁpector of

Posts Offices,
\

Dhekiajuli Sub-Division

Dhekiajuli-784130.

£3
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Sub:

|-
_ An$5xure—5
'DEPARTMENT OF POST o
n |
OFFICE OF THE SUPDT. OF POST OFFICES:

0

DARRANG DIVISION.

Io.BI-2/Postman Exam/05 ' :

HALL PEEMIT

|

Sri Ajit Ch. Deka

530S Packer, Bowta So. -
Examination for ?tamation b% ECAs (outsi-
der} and Group D Officials |(Deptl} to the
cadté of Postman to be held on 0%-10-05
{Sunday} at Tezpur centre. |

You are héreby permitted to;apéear in the

shove mentioned examination -to be held on
IR - ]
0e-10-05 {(Sunday)] at Tezpur centre.

|

1. Your Boll ¥No. is : Tz-&5/0%

M3
ot
& ]
L
Q

. I“"’
l.a.-l
b

e,

M

Venue of the Examination: ?ez
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the Examination will commence from 1000
hrs. on DQ—iB—EEﬂycu sho%ld Erinq your
pen and pencil and ﬁhig..Hall Permit
should produced in the Examination Hall

at the time of commencement.

Please put your . signature below and get

the signature attested by the Head of

the Office/Unit. ' .
Signature of | , W
the candidate: Sri Aji#'ch. Deka
Attested by _ Head of th% Office Unit
sd/- illegible
551@?@5
' {J: E. Biswas)
Supdt. Of post Offices

Derrang Division, Tezpur.

. ‘



18 i a
|
(
Ahneﬁure-ﬁ
' |
DEPARTMENT OF POST L |
DEETCF OF THE SUPDT. OF POST OFFICES uh RANG
DIVISION: TEZPUR: 784 ao01T”
|

: L A
-Juh: oatman Examination Promotion. '

Nu.quCuh/P tman Examinst 1/300: v
Daus—% p Tezpur 23/1/06.
(3} Gukul Ch. Medhi (APS) Tz u2$05,

{Tezpur} " |
(B i) Mr. Karsbi Baikia Barush - T%* 18/05
' ii] Tarun Kr Dsarchoﬁdhurf -.T%— 25/05
'Pio.~salijuri, | |
Dist. 5Dnitpur,.ﬁsaam.' T
'ii;}vSri Sachin Tanti,,' h - TzJ 58/05
P.0.-Dhekiajuli, - i
i : T
Dist.-Jonitpur, A33zam. | |
‘iv]'Sri'Akan Rabha, - Tzﬁ 43/05

PLO. —Bhﬂku,¢“anda,. |
‘via-Kaligaon,

" Dist.-Odalguli, (B.T.C.J,

€] Sri Haren Bhuiyan,  {(0.C.} |
Balijuri Branch Office, |

p.0.-Balijuri, ' |

S

ist.-Sonitpur, Assam.

N

sd/ Jagabandhu Biswas
CuﬂELlnfﬁndent of Post Off;ce&
\
Darrang Disision, Tezpur.

_ | 784001. |
o |
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CAnnexure-D
To

The Ch

ief Post Master General, }
Meghdoot Bhawsan, Pa &

o~

zar, Guwahati.

Date: 27-01-2006.

Sub: Cancellation of Select List, No. No.
SP/Con/Postman Examination/2005 dated
23-01-200¢ issued by the Superinten—.
dent of Post Qffices Dsrrang Disision,
Tezpur. |

Sir,
With due respect I beg to st aﬁe that I
was provisionally appointed as E D‘Packer—ﬁum—
Mail Pedn in Routa vide appointment Qrder No.
AjifAjit Ch. Deka Dated: 57406—198% issued by
thE.Sub—Divislonal Inspector of P&st Offices,
Dhakiajuii Sub-Division, Dhekiaiuli; The effect
of my appdintmentlwaa qiveﬁ from G?—O?—1§85qb
That Sir, the Superintendent.:of . Bost
Offi;ea,>5arrang Divizion, Tezpuriissuéd'call
letters for Promotion of EDAs iOqtsider} aﬁd
Group and Loup s] <JfF1ﬂ13;s D eptl } to the
cadre of Postman. I waﬂ‘alﬁr cal leﬂ for inter-
view %idé Letter Ho. EI Q’P st a;ﬁ'%kamiOS date.
30-09-2005. The date of interview was fixed on

0g-10-05.



L 23-01<2006. . ' .

That Sir, I amnearpd the aforssaid

interview aﬁonﬂw*th othexr lnﬁummentd and ﬂcnp
my best. But at the time of selection the

L i - . 5
suthorities deviated from the recrultment rules

and selected = candidates . having no work

exverience and/or having less experience. The

Superintendent of = Post offiges, Darrang
Division, Tezpur prepared & { QPlE“t - list
depriving my genulne candidature v dP Selﬂctlon

List Mo. SPfian?Dstman'Examiﬁat}on;EUDS dated

|
I, therefore, reguested you o - set

aside the Select List dated 3 ~01-2C and
ther be kind enouqh to consider my cas for
?DJWM

romotion to the post of EEQE& gz I am an

..ﬁ

_EZ‘ELLER d candidate. '

Yours faithfully,
Sr:i_.-é’ajit ~handra Deka,
/o Late Chanirﬁ Kanta Deks,
.D.&. Packer, |
Working in Routa Sub—?oat Cffice,

pesident of vill. he’lapara,

P.C.-Bouts, Dist.—Darzanq, hsazsam.

|

~\. | ’ - ’
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g it e Daka e

el

i Pemlone

VERSUS .

b

Respondent

m\( \Amov\ &} IV\&AA | £<: Ohn - ' Opposnte-pany‘

~+ e

Know all men. by these present that the above named... W““"' decesrosiancsueineescannes .Q\

.

- do hereby nommate oonstntute and appomt Sn;Smu
Q P QM; E KW"- .. Advocate and such of the undermentloned Advocates as shall \§
" accept this Vakalatnama to be my [our true and lawful Advocates to appear] and_act for me [us
i the matter noted above and in connection therewith- and for that purpose to do all acts whatsover
in that connection including depositing’ or ‘drawing money ﬁlmg in or takmg out papers, deeds of:
composntwn etc. for me [us and on my [ our behalf and I/ We agree to ratlfy and confirm all-acts .
to be done by the said Advocate as mine [ours to all in intents and purposes. In case of non-payment.
of the stipulated fee i in full, no Advocate will be bound to appear and act on my/our behalf

In witness whereof I/We bereunto set my /our hand on this ?,?U’l«day of .. ("ﬂl?/ ‘ZM .

o

“H, N. Sarmah

B. K. Sarmah~ ®

B. P. Kataki . |
R. P. Sarmah ' : , - ' } o |
S. C. Dutta Roy ' o
Prem Sarmah . ' ' R e y
B. Sinha : oo o

D. Sarmah - - - -
Miss. R. Newar s ' ’ B :

SV N,
°

Received from the executant, Mr vervacnereessssanasantes ;....‘..will lead ' And Accepted

83 is‘ﬁed aw me/us in the ease. o - ,@e\ b . Ko
~ Advocate : : Advocate h - Whjd%\:‘;cate -
' And Accepted . . And Accepted e '
(X wrnnar W\A 7 Om P raaadl A.uaa r

- Advocate , Advocate
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IN THE CENTRQL'&DMINISTRQTIVE THRIBUNAL, i}

‘ Jid
BUMHAHATI BRENCK AT GUWAHATI

«Bpplicant
.»..v 5 w—a—
Union of India & Ors...Respondents
The written statement on behalf of

the Respondente asbove named-—

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESFONDENTS

MOST RESFECTFULLY SHEME%H; o !

1, ) That with vegard to the statemente. made in
paragraph 1 of the application the respondents heg to
- state that the statement "whereby the Superintendent has
selected some fresh candidatés with@mt ﬁﬁﬁgidaring the
case of experienced candidates” is untrme and baseless,
hence  the same are denied. The selection was made on
_thev basis of merit in the examination and not in  the

basie of experience.

-

., ' That with regards to the statements made in

i

paragraph @ and 2 of the instant applicatién the answer-

ing vespondents beg to offer o comment.

Contde o FFA—

Sy GG S <

9. £.06

becorbrsbius

?ﬁ*ﬁwﬁﬁ

[
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3a That with regards %m the statements made in
paragraph 4.1 of thé instant application the Aanswer ing

respondents have no cammentn

a4 Thaﬁh with regards to the statements made  in
paragraph 4.8 of the instani application the respondents
beg to state tha£ those are matter of ?ECDTEﬁl and the

ureapmndentﬁl do not admit anything which are ﬁrt b ne

vut of records.

5. . That as regard'tﬁ the statements made in  the

paragraph 4.3 of the'applicatimﬂg the respondents beg to

state that the same are untrue,false and hence denied.

(Tha applicant was permitted to appéar in  the postman \7

gvamination {written test) e be held on F.10.8000

o

-
(Sunday) at Tezpur Centre under Roll Mo. TI-60/00 B‘Vicie’f

e ”
letter No. Bi-3/Postman Exam/00 dated 30,.7.2008.) The
was not called for any interview under Rerld

applicant

it ! )
the manner of viva voce was conducted as 59m§ht to be
meant by the applicant. There 1% 1o pfmvisimn in  the
relevant recruitment rules for holding interview (viva
vored.
-~ ’ »
The copy of the call letter dated 30.9.05 and

copy of EDA conduct and Service  Hules  are

annered herewith and marked as Annesure—i and

2

Contde.. P/



£ 3 1
&. That with regards to the statements made in

paragraph 4.4 of the applicatioﬁ the respoﬁdéﬂta bey to

state that the appliaaﬁt'appeared in the sxamipation and

. — - et
not  for any intevview on 5.10,2005. But he could not
amination. The selec-

come out successful in the said. e
!
tion was made on the basis of merit in the eramination

f euperience  from unsuecesstual

and not  on the basis o
candidates. The selection 1ist was prepared vide e
SF/Con/Fastman Ewam/200% dated 83.1.80086 from the suwe-

cessful candidates on merit. Metit is the sole criteria

for promotion  and appointment of GD5 to the cadre of
Fostman. No weightage is given for experience oF  longer

cervice in  GDE capacity. The alleged selectlion copy

"tannexure—{  of the GR) submitted by the applicant WES

not  issued by the Superintendent of Fost tficers,

Tezpur. The applicant by Ceubmitting  the documents

{Ennerure~C of the OfY has misinformed the Hon 'le
The selection was

Tribural and suppressed the true faot,

As pPer Departm@ntalvﬁules, Thus the allegation mades
— '

thadie

lry the applicant against the selection 1% incorirect,

.\—..—..._————“‘“‘"— g —— " ———

haseless andg hence the sane are denied. !

\*—‘ e ————— —— A eMLEE Y » g
The copies of the select Tist dated 23.1.2006
and letter dated 18.7.03 are annesed herewith
and marhked as &nnexgre3 and &,

T That with regacd to the statements made  in

paragraph 4.0 of the appliﬁatian the respondents beg to
state that the applicant’'s case Was =y considered as he

couald  noebt

'

Contde.a..F/-

come out successful in the examination for
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prumutioﬁ' of Group DiDeptt) and shs(Outsider) to  the

Ccadre of Postman which was held on G.10.05%,. There is

no provision -t0 select uﬂﬁugcé5sfu1 candidates and
egperiEﬁced mandidéteé when the list is prepgreﬁ on the
basis of merit in the examination.

. |  That with régardé to the statements made in

paragraph 4.6 of the application the respondents, heg  to

ctate +that those are baseless and untrue statement and

hence  the same &re denied. The selection was made from
Cthe successful ceandidates in the exsmination and ot wn
the hasis of the experience.

7. " That. with regards to the statements made  in

para 4.7 of the application the vespondents beg to state

that in view of the facts mentioned above it is ot at

all a fit case for. the Hon'ble Tribunal to  interfere

‘withh and to protect the rights and intevest pf the

applicant and the applitatidn is liable to be dismissed.

-\

16. . That with regards te the statements made  in

paragraphs 5.8 and 4.9 inthe-applicaticﬁ; the respon-

gents beg to state that the same are untrue, ftalse and

concacted and hence the same are denigd. It is  denied

that there 1s any ﬁalgfiday illegél and  arbitrary
action on the.part of the‘ Respondents for éﬁleating the
ﬁuﬁcagéfQI‘ candidates as alleg@ﬁ’by the applicant. {he
selection was made as per Departmental Rulesy 50 - the

violation of fundamental rights of the applicant does.

not arise.

Contd, .. F/-

43;'

S



it. “That with regardé to the statements made in
paragraph 4,10 of the application th& respondents beg to

affer no comment.

e, That with r@g%r&% to the statements made Cin
/paragraph 5.3 and S.2 of the instant  application  the
respbndeﬁis b@é to gﬁate that those are Cincorrect,
untrue, false and henﬁe'£ﬁe Samé are éeﬁieda_The T ESROT
dents further beg.to»%tatw that in view of the feasnﬁa
and facts narrated anove<there'im ne primafacie, illegal |
malafide énd.iil muﬁive on the part of the ?EQpDﬁdEﬁts

3

and hence the application is  liable to e dismisseu.

13. That with regafds tovthe Staﬁements‘made in
paragraph 5.3; =4 and 5.5 of the instant applicatian
.the vespondents  beg to stafé that those are untrue,
false. and baseless ﬁtéteﬁeﬁt antl hence' the same are

U .
denied. The Respondente furth@r beg Lo state that all
the grnundr st fnri% in t)c Jn;fdnt applzratxun are not
ét all good gruuuda fur filling this applimation and

hence thp application is 11mbt? Lu be dismissed.
4. C That with regards to the.sﬁatgm@ﬁts made  in

4 pmfmg!ﬁph b mf the appllamtxan hhm ATIEWET NG reqpmnd@nta

have no comment.

Cmnfd...wP/~
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'15.l That with regsards to the statements made 1in
pafagraph v? of the ingtant application the respondents
még Yoy whtate that the same are withiﬁ the personal
kﬁwwledée of  the gppiicant, hence .TEﬁéQﬂdaﬁtﬁ cannot
admit oo deny the same.

Y

ib. That with regards to the statements made din

[N

paragraph 8 and % of the instant application the Respon—

dents beg to state that in view of the facts and ciroum-

stanceés mentioned above the applicant is not entitled

to any relief oF interim as prayed for and the applica-

-

rion is liable to be dismissed.




./i/-‘

VERIFICATICN

I, Sri JB.Biswas presently working as Superintendent of Post
Offices, Darrang Division , Tezpur being duly authorized and competent to
sign the verification do hereby sclem nly affirm and state that the statements

made in paragraphs (fou, 7 +s 6 of the application are true to my best
knowledge and belief , those made n paragraphs  s'%4 ‘being matter

of record are true to my information derived there from and those made
the rest are humble submission before the Hon’ble Tribunal . 1 have not
suppressed any material facts.

And I sign verification on this the 30 the day of Moy 2006

. G
Q7 qroes, & 197784001
Supdt. of Post Offices
arrang Division, Tezpur-784001
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| DEPARTMENT OF pegy

 OFFICE OF THE syppy. o POST OFFICES :+ i ng DIVISION: ,
T TEZPUR :: 784007

~=2PUR :: 784001

No. BI-:B/Postman Exam/0s5

5t . c 1
Pa .

S-05
o H AL %~‘P ERMT Ir. .
To S o ..
Sr‘l}ésﬁ)’t.ﬁ af,'::zﬂ:,; C Q, ' ‘CQEEQ _
ﬁﬁéjli;fzikz@;;,éasa;uﬁi;iﬂl___,_
_ SQb:- ' Ekaminotion'fon Promotion of EDAs(Out51der) and
A -Group D of*icials(ﬂ@ptl)to he cadre of Postman ¢
be held o 09-10-05 (Sunday) at Tezpyr Centre,
- ﬁ . You are hereby Permitted tb appear in the above
mentioned examination to be held op 09-10-05 (Sunday) 4t
ezpur,qentre. S
- 1. Your Roll No, jg - P LIZ2Z-gs a>
§2.ernueiof*the Examination Tezpyr College,TezBpr
3.”The‘éxamanation Will.ébmmence from 1000 hrs on§9~10—05
Ou -should bring Jour pen ang Pencil ang this Hall
ermit should be produced in the Examina tion Hall at the
.time of commencement, N e e e
'.‘r;"“ ) g,;,“;“.‘\_"-.';. - ' ’ !
P AT Pleadd put

your signature'bélow and ge
. ,;.gttedted by the Heaq.of

t the Signature
the office/Unit.

, ; l,
"Sighature'of the Ccandidate .. égle' é&gszY£h€¢4gzgéeb'

. Attesteq by

) -~

) (J.B;%iéwas)

e Supdt, of POSt offices
rrang E@vision,TeZpur.
(PTO) |



. Paper A, .

Part-I ‘(for Postman):= . }ﬂ
o Making entries éither in

Postmar's book (MS.27) or
Village Postman's Begister

cheice of the.candiilate
’ _‘g.;« ( i

Paper-II (for Mailéu&r@y:éj

£

A@“;-a: ,'7?? pp'df‘daily,repprts.'

2, Paper~ B : Arithmatic -

3. Paper-C
- English longuage and also
in lccal longuage.

: wam .
. W,
.
f“:\:e o i
— e T e b e e e o e e e e e e e e ee =
i '
1 . |
Vit 1
. . [ v 1 s cemmememire s
R PO
i e s e | T , :
=TT , ;
Ll ' :
“ ) ;
N
Vot i .
’ 1
' i
i
i
o “
.- , .
’ L
]
L
'
'
ra i
|
i
8"

«*-Preparing of ‘Mail' ik,  £illing
“up-of mail abstract and writing .

t
P - = N

% -

Time,

From 1000 hrs to -
1095 hrs.

(MS.58) -accrrding #c:the mka

f;doﬁ

-~ From 1130 "hrs: to

1300 hrs,

Writing of dictation in -—- From 1400 hrs.to

1430 hrs.. :

PPN
BN
s’-.\.f
- e e ey = e e e e =
ettt 1
[ — s -
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oy 0 - ANNEXURE- 2

SECTION oI

N v . -EDA Conduct and Service Rules*. ..
. The fol{owigg rules dre issued under thﬁ authority of the Government of.
al=< 7rorl ol pl ‘ W T

N - 1. Shoyt Tiﬂe At i > B
These rules may bé called the Posts and Telegraphs Extra-Depar.

.

mental Agents (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964,
2. Definitions. . kg
* In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires—
< (a) “Employee’’ means a person employed- as an Extra-
Departmental Agent; ' .

(6) ““Extra-Departmental Agent’’ means—
(?) an Extra-Departmental Sub-Postmaster;
(i) an Extra-Departmental Branch Postmaster;
(i) an Extra-Departmental Delivery Agent; j
, " (v} an Extra-Departmental Mail Peon;
o " () an Extra-Départmental Letter Box Peon;
(vi) an Extra-Departmental Mail Carrier or Runner;
(vii) an Extra-Departmental Packer; -
(viii) an Extra-Departmental Messenger;
(i) an Extra-Departmental Chowkidar;
(x) an Extra-Departmental Stamp Vendor;
{xi) an Extra-Departmental Sorter in the Railway Mail Service;
(xii) an Extra-Departmental Sub-Record Clerk in the Railway
Mail’Servipe; R
(xii}) an Extra-Departmental Porter.

() “Go{*é;;z:;;ént" means the “Central deernmel_)t_’:; '
(d) *‘Members of the family" in relation to an employee includes—
(?) the wife, child or stepchild of such employee, whether
residing: with him or not, and in relation fo an employee
who is.a woman, the husband residing with her and
dependent on her; and . o

¢ (Department of Communications—p & T Board) Notification No. 6/63/60-Disc., dated
the 10th September, 1964.) ,

-
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—! f - P"Lc? | ;
.-+ SECTION VIIX
,'Pro‘n!l‘otion Prospects |

(1) Filling up vacancies of Postmen/Village Postmen/Mail Guards,— ,
With'a view t6 rationalizing Ihelexisting System of fecruitment-to thie cadre of - o
Postmen/Village Postmen, the matter has been discussed with the Staff Side in . .. 7
the JCM (DC) and'it has béei'decided-that the existing method of filling up ,
vacancies. of Postmen/Village Postmen: should be modified to'the extent indi- [
cated below— T R : .
" "(i) The existing method’of recruitment to-50% of vacancies in the
cadre of Postmen/Village Postmen by promotion of Group ‘D’ '
officials, who qualify in the test will continue, - '« Sre————me R

i

(i) The remaining 50% of the vacancies, which are for outsiders’ quota '
.- -and are filled in from amongst the ED Agents, should be further ; :
. divided into two halves. One half of the 50% of the vacancies will ‘

be filled in from amongst ED. Agents who have put.in.three years

(now five years) regular service and are within the age-limit on the

basis of merit in the examination, The remaining half of the 50% of

the vacancies will be filled in, on the basis of length of service,

from EDAs who have put in three years of regular service and are

within the ‘age-limit and’ who qualify ‘in’ the “examination. The- Ty

number of ED" Agents to be permitted, to ‘take the examination oo !
. under this quéta will be five:times jof the 'vacancies announced o

under this quota’ T

1t is hereby clarified that there is no restriction on number of ED Agents
to be permitted to take the examination under, 25% merit quota for outsider ,
vacancies. In other words, all eligible ED Agents may be allowed under this
quota for appearing in the examination. As far as seniority quota, on the basis
of length of service, is concerned, the position will remain unchanged.
[ D.G., Posis, Letter No. 44-221-SPB- 1, dated the 3rd April, 191. ]
. (éﬁﬁlgsufﬁgxéé{ i ber of El AS3Fe ot recii uifed ot a Division, the
- vacanciés“shall b thiswri“opér 1o 4L thé EDAS“6f “thé" Postal- X
Divisions falling in the. Zonefiof “Regional "Diréctor inistesd of '
-+ s Reighbouring divisions as provided in the instructions.at present.
(#) In Group' ‘A’ Post Offices;'if stfficient EDAs cinict be recniited -
from that office, the vacancies shall be thrown open to all the
~w EDAs ‘of the Postal Divisions located at the samé station. If there
are still some vacancies left; Siichvieancivd will be thrown opeti-to:
, the ED A. inthe region. . . . -
dtH slops 1szrmzm§ 16 2338a3ev Balldau 54 213hi0 waiziva 2 2A
' The ',M_pﬁor ; ¥ pp,}hvaca%glgss ozi]., Pogt;_{n!anilI:gqe -aost- R *f' |

Erorvé

MMail Giards from amongst Gioup 4D officials/snd EDAS will bé o
ducted with "the Y ¢

syllabus as ‘communicated in Directorate, Letter No;: 10-6/ =~ .

e Rapa bt
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e T 130 ' SWAMY'S—POSTAL ED STAFF CY

86/PCC/SPB-], dated 28-4-1988 (Annexure) and the examination will be
cormon for both Group ‘D’ and EDAs. It will be conducted only once a year.
The Regional Director will be responsible for ensuring final action to hold the

examination. He may set the question papers either himself or he may ask any

other Director. of Postal Services:insthe circle or ominate any other Group
_ ‘A’ officer in Semior Time-Scale. for setting question papers. The Regional
- Director may; nominate officers;: Who are, working il another Region of the

same Circle, in copsultation with theother Regional Diregtors for valuation of

answer papers; 1f hereis oply.one. Region in the.Circle, the-yalyation should-

-~ bedontby officers.other;than tha.oopgemedzm@é.iégal?ﬁéadm R
- " In the Application Form for appearing in the examination, the following
column shall be prescribed in order to obtain option of the EDAs to work any-
where in the Region. «Whether the EDA is willing to work anywhere in the

Region, if he, qualifies,jn. e cxamination. If so, he should mention three

places of his choice.”” %

The examination will be conducted under the supervision of the Divi-
. siopal Head, who will also take all niecessary action, like calling for applica-

tions, etc. for smioo s coniduct of the examination. ‘After valuatior, the answer
papers will be sent to the concerned Divisional Heads or t0 the Senior Post-
‘master of Gro ip A’ Post Officed for tabulation f marks in respective units.

Selection of candidates, from the successful candidates will be made only for

! R Ui )

‘the number of" atanCies announ® ith’ respective. break-down (9) on-the -

et
Py

basis of length’ ;_;f service of ED,AE. and (if) merit, in respect of vacancies an-

ndunced for these two, batches of thy dptsiders quota.” After absorbing the re-

[SERT

qui”red‘numbcr,ﬁo_f’ ‘Candidates . as,, peT anmounced v?iéanéx'g.g i respective

h

divisions, the Divisional Supenntendent will send the statement of marks of =
the remaining qualified EDAs who could not be accommodated in the Divi- 4.7 7

sion, to the Regional Director of Postal Services, indicating therein the choice
of Divisions preferred by thé respective EDA in his application. Thereupor,
the Regional Office will allot the candidates on the basis of merit in the exam-
ination in the whole Region. The allotments will be to the Divisions/Group
<A’ Post Offices which will have shogtfall.
{.iRe N R LT Lo anad LT

{2 o b . _.,1"
 Before gommencement of the_examination, the Divisignal, Superintend-
ent 'shguld‘a‘q;ibu‘nce‘-_}hp vacancies, il thje’i'espective;qii_ota'alpngtr jth'break-
o for the respective communiti gye e o 2 QW
QWI 10T THE S by s ma 1Y waoN i v i LA
. qere ’ ipy T e P PRI LS UR P O ARt BN [y
Theé list of EDAs'(candxaates‘)"t%be Selécted ori the Basisof letigth of ser-
vice for one half of the outsiders quota’ should also be circulated in advznce.
g Qb of aan ottt ud jiBds gt Gt o 5V e LB BTG Y
o The unfilled yg,cﬁncxssmﬁ&;gnomfpg-s.e!egnqn on:the basis of length of
service will be:added to the mett qUOSA. 1ot cuit:. w28/ 11102 alle o
e W - . VAl - - ‘
< - L Apolgst sl o zmsy A (03 ot .
B~ 1 existing orders, the unfilled vacaheies of I?epa{gqeg_tquuotg will
- be"idded o' e quigts for EDAé’:“Iﬁfﬁlm,,theﬁunﬁlled’Vaca;n‘cxes'of Depart-
mcqtz}l'quota vill be added 1o the one balf of the quota ‘meat for ED candi-~
ddted on‘i'i'feﬁ’t"b" ’;‘a‘rfxr-i':':*.lt T T A A einitve ot et peadh

-1

4’

e reremvennevrseevrrnb RN A e R R e papeveghpteinas
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From among the 50% of the vacancies reserved for outsiders, one half
will be filled in from amongst EDAs on merit and another half will be filled in
from amongst ED Agents on the basis of length of service. Thereforé€, one ros-
ter of 100-points will be maintained. The reserved points should also be
‘divided equally between the quota of length of service and that on merit. The

4dd figure should be added to the quota for:those based on length of service! If

-that vacancy is not filléd in on the basis of length of service, the vacancy will
T

go to the quota meant for those selected on m)’cﬁt S :
TR I T F R Y R R SRS R P gl
o o THE can’ghd)a,ties who will be selected on the basis of length of sery;pe_,yyill

“Be en blog senior to the candidates who are selétfed ori merit,

If in a Circle there is no separate Region, the Circle should be treated as a
‘Region for the purpose of above instructions.; i t.ci * % . o

The above instructions and the revised procedure will not be applicable

! in the case of recruitment to the cadre'of Group ‘D’ but only for recruitment
to Postmen/Village Postmen/Mail Guards. The other conditions prescribed for
filling up vacancies and conducting of examination not mentioned in the
‘amendments as above will remain unaffécted.  ~ _

There instructions will be appﬁcab]‘é to all thé examinations for filling up
vacancies in the cadre of Postmen/Village Postmen/Mail Guards to be an-
nounced after the date of issue of this letter. ~ ' '

{ D.G;, Posts, Letter No. 44-44/82-SPB:1, dated the 7th April, 1989, ]

Tt has now been:decided that’the-existing syllabus for the Departmental
candidates/EDAS for induction to.the cadre of Postmen/Mail Guards/Village
Postmen shall be substituted by the following:—

ohe

~ Paper ‘1"— Total Marks Qlﬁg{l"g Duration '
AQ) Making entries cither in Postmen's
’ Book (MS 27) or Village Postmen’s
Register (MS 'S8) according to” the ) ‘
choice of a candidate (for Postmén). 50 . 45% 45 minutes
sv: (@) b | Preparation of mail lists, filling up™bfl s scvic fol
&b il frmaik abstracts:’and,; writing; vl dailylai: FIRINRS I -
72| reports (for Mail Guard). The entics] ™ - L
i3} | tnoild be made cither in Englishorinf < 1 - |
QuOR. 5 | R e gnized Vinguage of the Sklfe™ | et it Ol 1T
B. - |'AStmetic of 10h Standard of Board] . f. . |
, of Schools Education. el s 45% 90 minutes
Hony | WGhE iR dtor i English| A 10 1 srfitermray ‘
language of Matriculation Standard|.' L ¢ ifaicv .
yesee <00 -} and also inthe regional language, o . f v 30 o oify". 4R, | 30 mERMIES

S (2) Removal of test for absorption of EDAs i Group£D*: cadre.and
. raising of upper age-limit to appear in the Postmen examination.—A pro-
posal on the above subject has been under consideration for quite: some time
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132 SWAMY’S—POSTAL ED STAFF

and the matter was also discussed in the Departmental Council recently. The
- following orders are issued:—
1. Group ‘D’ Examination ***  ~ - 7 T B
1.1 The literacy test prescrﬂ)ed for EDAs for selection to, Group ‘D
posts is hereby abolxshed. Selection from EDAs to Group ‘D’ will be on the
basis of seniority ‘subject to, sausfactoryrscrvme ‘The seniority lists will be a
combined one for all EDAs posts. The Selection Committee shall consist of
ghe Head of the Division and a,Gazetted Officer of the Department of Posts or
iaty other-Central Goverriment Departm artment at the'station. ‘Group “D’ acancxes
occurring in a-calendar yéar showild be'calciilated it January each yéar'and the
select list will be drawn up strictly. in order of senjority (subject to satisfactory
service) and the EDAs put on the selett panel.*buld be allotted immediately
to the Sub-Division/Recruiting Unit agreeably with the number of Group ‘D’
vacancies calculated for that Sub:Divisjon/Recryiting. Unit. If,a vigilance or
dxsc1plmary case occuirs against an EDA before he/she is actually appointed,
his/her appointment will not be made and matter will be reviewed after con-
clusion of vigilance case/dxscrphnary proceedings. This recruitment procedure
will bc effective for vacancxes occumng on or after 1-1-1991.

12 EDAs who are above the age "of 50 years (55 years m ‘the case of
SC/ST communities) will not be eligible for appointment as Group ‘D’. The
crucial date of determining age will be 1st July of the year in which the
recruitment is made.

Z. Postman’s Examination

2.1 In order:to.be eligible to take the: exammanon for recruitment to Post-
man’s cadre; an EDA should havé‘completed'a minimum of S years of satis-
factory service as on the 1st January of the year in w}uch the examination is
held.
2.2 The standard of the exa‘m;nahon will continue to be the same as'it is
now. o o
2.3 The present position of there being no age-limit for Group ‘D’ staff

for taking Postman’s examination will remain unchanged.

2.4 For EDAs, the age-limit will be:50.years with five years’ relaxanon
for SC/ST, candidates as on 1st {uly“o{ the’ year in which the examination is
held. i .....N -7 uu...s) nl? L ..,n‘

2.5 There will be no limit 67 1h numbcn of c chances allowed to a Group
‘D’ official or EDA for sitting for thé Postman’s exammatxon provided he/she
is within the age-limit as prescribed above.  ~

26Anexammanonfee ofR,s 5 mllbcchaxgedﬁ‘omalltheapphcants
whether they are from Group ‘D’ of EDAs. : ...
31T 7" All other existing condmons for' recrmtment to the cadre of Postman

1,wﬂlrcmmnnnchangcd.: ehita ;u zwumuuth sl pend reowroiteH ol

"2.8' Thé abové” mstructxons are equalry apphcable to the Ma11 Giiirds
ar.ammaumm et U w iy Toeowin CL

(32—
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. 2.9. The new procedure now being laid down will apply to recruitment
for vacancies occurring on or after 1-1-1991. P Ll TS
3. Further action may be taken accordingly. The required amendments to
the Recrlxitment Rules are being notified separately, e "
* (D3, Posts, L. No. - 3RT-SPB. 1, dated e 2000 Aoy 199011113 1y
.-1.(3): Departmentsl: Promotion Committee for promotion. to Group: ‘o
‘D*.—It has been reported to'the' Directorate that in"number of Circles, the -
Departmental Promotion Committeé for ED Agents to Group. ‘D’:is not being . |
heldéin time:. As themaximum age.prescribed for pronotion.of ED:Agents te7¢ ' 1
Group-*D* isi50:yeats; some of the ED ‘Agents-lost ‘theif chanée,to get pro- -
moted as Group ‘D’. It is; therefore, requested that the DPCs for promotion of
ED Agents to Group ‘D’ should be held as per the prescribed schedule, par-
ticularly keeping in view those cases where some of the ED Agents due for
promotion ar¢ nearing the age of 50 years as-prescribed in: the: Recruitment
Rules.

(DG, Posts, Lcn_n;‘t:_No\.'ﬂ,-l_I{?}SP\B.l.vdatedme25d3Aug‘ust;1_9‘9‘3..']l e y
(4) Authority to. consider appointment to Group. ‘D’.—For -appoint- [

ment of ED- Agents as Group ‘D’ as per the revised procediire, necéssary ac- * ~
tion to hold DPCs may be initiated in the beginning of the year itself and the
process of selection completed by March. The following shall be the composi-
tion of DPC for this purpose:— . c

() Divisional Head/Group ‘A’ Postmasteras ™, ,i'j' Chairman
(i) Another Group ‘A’ or Group ‘B’ Postal/RMS ?

. Officer.at the station or in a Region as a Member E
(iii) A Group ‘B’ Officer from Telecom. Department M
_ atthe'station or in the Regionasa ... ' .. Member g
The cotipasition of DPC in PTCs shall be aé follows:—  *
(#) Vice-Principal as e .. Chairman
(i) Administration Officeras ... ... Member o
(iif) A Group ‘B’ Officer of Department of Telegomy oy oo - - ;.
o ABeSHUDSER A, oMb 3
o (DG P Ea 7 i iy oo i M 31 g L

5 ()} Minimumi, Educational;;Qualification:;of, 8th pass; for, seniority" |
~quotas—It has now,heen decided to prescribe a minimmceducational qualifi-
cation of 8th,pass_for EDAs under the 25% seniority, quota. It is further clari- !

fied that the vacancies remaining unfilled under the 25%.seniority quota may e
-P??g‘}f?'%%%ﬂ}‘%mm:m',_; on AT na oseps 8T () P ‘> 4
;3125 [ PG PostyNo. A4-2094-SPRA (R,)i ated the 170 May, 1393 }n_:.--.(-jqx;il o o
AGZ(6) R&émﬁﬁﬁ’i'f&?ém%%s-ﬁoﬁmeﬁﬂg&&cdfi' provide reser- ; r
- vation;for OBCs in case, of-ecruitment,of EDASyas Postroan/Mail Guard as 1s. b
 being done in the-case of SCS/STs. * " C e '
i1 10 [D.G,, Post, No/ 4441 8/04-SPBY, datd the 1st Jirie; 19951 ) < »viiemieile
' L e >V
|
7
L

4\



{6~

134 SWAMY'S—POSTAL ED STAFF

(7) Vacancies remaining unfilled to be offered to eligible candidates )
of neighbouring divisions.—In case where vacancies remain unfilled in de-,

partmental cadres from ED candidates, casual labour candidates, etc., of any
division under the existing orders and, if suchi of these vacancies are to'be
thrown open to the candidates of Employment Exchanggs, these vacancies
may be first offéred to the eligible candidates of neighbouring divisions be-
fore approaching the Employment: Exchanges: For'this purpose, i the case of
unfilled vacancies in RMS, they may. be" thrown open to the postal divisions
where the appointing unit-of RMS ‘sub-division i§ situated and vice versa. In
the case.of a PSD.or. MMS, the unfilled vacancies may be.given to the Postal
Division or RMS division from which their clerical or Group*D! staff are de-
puted, as the case may be. Before considerinig ED Agents of neighbouring di-
visiori, it:should be ensured that"no eligible official iswavailable in, the
recruiting divisionS. -

[ D.G: P:& T Lettét No. 47-5/80-SPB: UPL, dated the 4t April; 1980.1%7 ¢

The term “neighbouring division’ mentioned in Para. (iif) of the P & T
Directorate’s Letter of even number, dated 7-4-1980, means that if there are
unfilled vacancies in RMS, they will be thrown open to the eligible candidates
of that Postal Division under whose jurisdiction the -concerned appointing
authority of RMS is located. If there are unfilled vacancies in Postal Division,
they will be thrown open to the eligible candidates-of those sub-recruiting
units in the RMS Division which are located in the jurisdiction of that Postal
Division, In cases of Postal Stores/Stamps Depot or RMS, the unfilled vacan-
cies will be’given to the Postal/RMS Division from which their clerical/Group
‘D’ officials are députed, as:thé cas¢ may be: The intention is not to throw
open the tinfilled vacancies of-th¢’EDAS of thé Tést of the Circle."~

{D.G., P. & T., ND, Letter No. 47/5/80-SPB-1, dated the 28th January, 1981 .] .

(8) How seniority. of EDAs to be determined fo‘rfhfmrpbse of appear-
ing in departmental examination.—With reference to the Directorate’s Let-
ter of even number, dated 20-3-1979, doubts have been raised as to how the
seniority of EDAs are to be determined for the purpose of appearing in the de-
partmental examination of Class IV/Postmen. After examining the various as-
pects, the following decision has been taken:— "0 .= . -

() The seniority. of aw EDA will be determined with reference to the
date ' from which an official is continuously working as EDA
“» .+ iignoring all'spells of abserice. In' the ‘case of uriamthorized ‘absence,
r+ wuif the abSenice 15 not:égularized by’ grantof leave; it will constitute
a break in service and only the post-breakiservice period will count

for seniority. - e T Y N P e VAL L

(if)" In "case*an ‘EDAwhio ‘is- sibsedtiently spporated 23" CIass 1V, -

v a  in the tést of Postman along with other EDAs, his seniority
-7 s ;oWill bg determined on the basis ofthis date.of appeintment ay EDA.
#i ox (i)’ The/past sérvice of an'EDAVini case of his discharge fromr sérvice’on

_ upgradation or abolition” of - thé” post’-and: whot'was' offered
ternative appointment.within,one yeat, will be, counted:from the

[
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N’o.Sj}ZCon/Posn'nan Exam/2005
+ _ ':}Z -

Sub: Postman Examination/ 2005 held on 09~

DEPARTMEN“ Ur r’\)blb e b Bbs

—

OFFICE OF THE SUPDT. OF POST OFFICES i DARRANG DIVISION
. P 1 ' \Afvml)dw\o —_

t

Dated at Tezpur, the 23-01-2006

10-05 — Declaration of Results

thereof — Regan;_ing 4
“The following 6ép§rtmental and outsider candidates have come out sucéessml in the

Postman Exami
senlority cum fitmess basls for appointment in. Pos

successful candidates are arranged in order of merit.

nation/2005 held on 09-10-05 and the outsiders (GDS) have been selected on
tman cadre in Darrang Division. The:

DEPARTMENTAL QUOTA:

Name an ignation
Sri Gokul Ch.Medhi

OUTSIDERS (GDS QUOTA:

| Name and Designation

Mrs. Karabi Saikia (Bora)
BPM, Dubla BO

Sri Tarun Kr. Das Choudhury
BPM, Balljan Banua BO
Srl Sachin Ch. Tant

. Dheki

Sri Akan Ch. Rava
BPM, Bhokellakanda 80 )

Copy to:

1-2

4-7

9-12 The candidate concerned

(J.B. BISWAS ),
Supdt. Of Post Offices,

Darrang Division :: Tezpur — 784 001

The Postmaster, Tezour HO / Mangaldai HO for information. -
: Tie ASPOs (HQ), Divisional Office, “Tezpur for information and to arrange necessary

** walning to the selected postman as per rules and procedure.

The SDI(R);nglzpunf/ Charall | Dhekiajull / Mangaldal for information and nfa.
The Staff Branch, Divisional office for information and n/a

13. TheOC, 4 Corps Postal Unit, C/o 99°APO o :
14-16. Spare. W . o
Supgt. Of ost Offices,
' Darrang Di\fi§i<J:n .- Tezpur — 784 001
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é _-e<¥7!§ . DEPARTMENT OF PCST . :
. w OFFICE OF THE SUPDT. OF PCST OFFTCES::DARRANG DIVISIONG,
’ TF/PUR i 78&0&1 e

§
W3

A

‘No. RI-3/Postran Exam/u5 \  Dated at Tezcur t‘e 12*9 05.

. Ta: | L S - .

‘ 1. All HPMs g in Darrang .Division,

'32' All SDIPOs. o
. 1. h ' . ) _'.._".,
Sub:- "~ Eycnﬁnatlcn for prometicn of b“cupd D{ epil) anc
' GD3 (Uutulubr) to the codre of Pcstmcn agalﬁet the

vacancies uI QQGj- 2!0& to be’ beid on, 8- 10-u5 '
(oatu*day) _ —

- . .
.:,._ T ) . - .

-«The <€ nove menxlonec examlnetlon is. scheduled to A
held on:C8-1C-05 (qufurday) for the vacancies -of 2003 anq i
You.cre, therefore requested to collect and forward theappl:
- tions (form cnclosed) from theé'eli gible candidates of your
o vUﬁif The last date.of rece1v1pg "6f the applications-.in Divis.
offlcerés fiexdon 2 23*9- 5, .. Applications received - after this
daote will not be entertained., ) :

- e While fotwarding thc echICatlons the pdrtlculurc -
the candidates. must be verlfled and your reccmmendation shoul.
be furnisked properlys ppllcatlun recelved without recommenccc

will not bhe ¢ons 1’ered >

Two copleo of reccnt cu:Spcrtomze phctograph must t-
sent with the uﬂcllcatlcn and “photogrephs must be atteded by yc .
An examinaticn fee of fs, 5/- should bedepousited in.post office:
and the receipt (ACG-67) should be attached with the applicatiu.
No money -order. as. ek“Mlnatlon fees. w1ll be . accepted

ELIGIRILITY:-

a) All Gruup D officials who have put in threft,,
~ years regular service as un 23= 9-05 can appi.
tin the examlnatlnn.

(b) ED Of*lClﬂlSISh\uld complctc five(s) ycars Ser- . «-
as on |*1 05. .

AGE LIMIT:- (2) For Group D o“fi~ials there is no Age limit &
ocpearlng in 'the examination.

(b) ED Offic¢ials should not. be more than 5C years .
Age as on-1-7-05, There is 5 years relaxatiocn -
SC/sT apd 3 .years for OBC candidates.
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Educational dualificition :-- :

ED officials who were in service on 25=-9-87 woul
* eligible to appear in.the examination without ohtaining matr:
lation certificate. But other ED officials who entered in s<
adter 25-9-8%  snould be matkiculate.
o

Vacancy position:-

Outsider(GBS., Deptl( Gr.
0C  OBC SC' ST ?otal. 0OC SC ST

1. 200% -- 1 1 - - 2 L1 =
2. 2004 -~ 1 - =y = T Ex=SM)Y - -
2 1 - - 4 > - 1

Sd/# (J.E.Biswos
Supdt. of pcst o1
Darrang Division,l

Copy &0 i= 4 A1l SPMs and BPMs in Darrang Divisicn Dn. i
' information and wide circulation. The appla
received from any candidate should be sent

‘ ) concerned SDIPOs who will further ferward t
DL = office. ' " ' \

3

Supdt. of post .
v Darrang” Divisiun;
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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GAUHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI |

" 0.A. No. 47 of 2006,

Sri Aj it. Chandra Deka,
| APPLICANT.

-Versus-
The Union of India & Ors.

RESPONDENTS.

A r_ejoinder on behalf of the deponent above

named:

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: -

1. That your humble deponeﬁt begs to state that the criteria fofsielection for
filling up of vacancies of Postman by promotion from amongst E D A / Outsiders is not
only on the basis of merit but also on the basis of seniority i.e., length of service.
Departmental Rules provide that 50% of the vacancies in the cadre of Postman is to be
récruited by promotion from among Group — D officials who qualify in the test i.e., on

merit basis . The remaining 50% of the vacancies are reserved for the Outsiders. One half

- of the remaining 50% vacancies will be filled up from amoﬁgst E DA on merit and the ’

other half will be filled up from amongst E D A on the basis of length of service.

2. That your humble dgponeni begs to state that the Respondent No 10 of the

above mentioned O. A, i.e., Sri Haren Bhuyan was selected for promotion to the post of

Postman on the basis of seniority cum fitness i.e., on the basis of length of service who is -

junior to the deponent. As such the selection of the of the Respondent No. 10 of the -

above mentioned- O. A. for promotion to the post of Postman is in violation of the
Departmental Rules and also in violation of the principles of natural justice and

administrative fair-play.

-
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3. That- your humble deponeﬁt begs to state that the applicant has already put

more than fifteen years of service in the Department under the respondent authority to the

utmost satisfaction of all the superiors and possess all the eligibility criteria for

promotion to the post of Postman on the basis of seniority cum fitness i.e., on the basis

of length of service. -

4, . That the deponent begs to state that the respondent authority has picked up -

and selected Sri Haren Bhuyan , respondent No. 10 in the above mentioned O. A. as their
choicest candidate for promotion to the post of Postman in-spite of the fact that he is
junior to present deponent which violates the legitimate expectation of the applicant.
Hence it is a fit case where the Hon’ble Tribunal may interfere directing the respondent

authority to consider the case of the deponent for promotion to the post of Postman on the
' — >

e s

. . . .._...—-—-——'—"""’—-‘—
basis of senloit‘yilmﬁty-
5. That the deponent submits that the applicaat in the above mentioned O.A. is

senior to respondent No. 10 and hence the deponent is eligible for promotion to the post
of Postman on the basis of seniority cum fitness as provided under the Departmental
Rules. When promotibn is by seniority subject to fitness, the senior most in the lower
cadre will normally be promoted to the next higher post. Hence, the impugned actions of

the respondents are illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional.

6. That your humble deponent prays before the Hon’ble Tribunal that this
Hon’ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to call for the records of the case and after
perusing the records the Ho’ble Tribunal may pass such order or other orders as to this

the Hon’ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

Ajil- Ch - Dakea



- VERIFIFICATION

¢

L Sn Ajlt Chandra Deka s/o Late Chandra Kanta Deka G. D. S
Packer working in Routa Sub - Post Office, Resident of Vill. - Bhellapara, P.O. —
Routa in the DlStI‘lCt of Darrang, Assam do hereby solemnly verlfy that the statements -

made in the paragraphs-No. 1, 2 3, & 4 of the petition are true to :the best of my -

'knowledge‘ and belief and rest are my humble submissions before the Hon’ble Tribunal.

N

And I put my 51gnature on this venﬁcatlon on this 30 th day of June 2006 at

: Guwahat1

S ARk Dake

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT




From, :
S. K. Singha, Advocate

To,
: G. Baichya, C.G.S.C, CAT
Sub : A rejoinder on behalf of the applicant
. In Original Application No. 47 / 2006
Sri Ajit Chandra Deka
' .. Applicant
. VS- _ -
‘The Union of india & Ors :
... Respondents
Sir,

The above mentioned rejoinder is going to0 he fled today
and a copy of the same is sent for your needful Please accent and
acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Yours faithfuily

Date : 30-06-2006 | /g W .

‘ (S.K. Singha)
Copy received | Advocate

@%%; e
G. Baishya, Advocate
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